

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT G. STEWART

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY

Director

EREZ REUVENI

Assistant Director

Office of Immigration Litigation

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division

P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station

Washington, DC 20044

Tel: (202) 307-4293

Email: Erez.R.Reuveni@usdoj.gov

PATRICK GLEN

Senior Litigation Counsel

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

)
Capital Area Immigrants' Rights)
Coalition, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.) Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-02117-TJK
)
William Barr, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO THE
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing and Are Not Within the Zone of Interests.	9
II. The Government is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	18
A. The Rule Is Consistent With The INA.	18
B. The Rule Does Not Conflict With the TVPRA.	26
C. The Rule Satisfies the APA's Procedural Requirements.	26
D. The Rule Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.	32
III. The Other TRO Factors Foreclose Issuing a TRO.	37
IV. Any Interim Relief Must Be Sharply Limited.	39
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASE LAW

<i>Adams v. Vance</i> , 570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	39
<i>Air All. Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Am. Ass'n for Homecare v. Leavitt</i> , No. 08-cv-0992, 2008 WL 2580217 (D.D.C. June 30, 2008).....	14, 39
<i>*Am. Ass'n of Exporters & Importers-Textile & Apparel Grp. v. United States</i> , 751 F.2d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	29, 31
<i>*Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass'n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm't, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	38
<i>*Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Bains v. Schiltgen</i> , No. C 97-2573 SI, 1998 WL 204977 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 1998)	17
<i>Block v. Cnty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Cal. Ass'n of Private Postsecondary Sch. v. DeVos</i> , No 17-cv-999, 2018 WL 5017749 (D.D.C. Oct. 16, 2018).....	38
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Barr</i> , --- F.3d --- (9th Cir. July 12, 2019) 2019 WL 3049129, at *8.	33
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	28

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	13
<i>Clarke v. Secs. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	14, 15
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	10
* <i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	37
* <i>EarthLink, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 462 F.3d 1, 9 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	33, 37
* <i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	4, 27, 39
<i>Elk Assoc. Funding Corp. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	39
<i>Fair Empl. Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Marketing</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	10
* <i>Fed'n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. (FAIR) v. Reno</i> , 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	11
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	29
* <i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
* <i>Fook Hong Mak v. INS</i> , 435 F.2d 728 (2d Cir. 1970)	19
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Kempthorne</i> , 472 F.3d 872, 879 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	25

<i>*Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	9, 39
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	23
<i>*Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11
<i>*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	10, 12
<i>*Hawaii Helicopter Operators Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 51 F.3d 212 (9th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 709 F.3d 44, 47 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	29
<i>*Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan</i> , 924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019)	39
<i>*INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	18
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	25
<i>*INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of L.A. Cty.</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993)	15, 16
<i>*J.E.F.M. v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Jifry v. F.A.A.</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	37

<i>League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	38
* <i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	10, 13
* <i>Lindeen v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 646, 656 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	24, 33, 37
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	39
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	11
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	25
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16
* <i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 728 F.2d 1477 (TECA 1983).....	27
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	33
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 976 F.2d 36 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	23
* <i>Nat'l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14
* <i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union (NTEU) v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12

<i>New Jersey v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1996)	11
* <i>New York v. NRC</i> , 824 F.3d 1012, 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	33, 37
* <i>NW Immigrant Rights Project v. USCIS</i> , 325 F.R.D. 671 (W.D. Wash. 2016)	15
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	11
<i>PETA v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	12
<i>PI v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 1:19-cv-1336, ECF 102 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2019)	17
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	11
* <i>Raoof v. Sullivan</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 34, 43-44 (D.D.C. 2018)	31
* <i>R-S-C- v. Sessions</i> , 869 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2017)	25
* <i>Rajah v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Sacora v. Thomas</i> , 628 F.3d 1059, 1068-69 (9th Cir. 2010)	33, 37
<i>Saleh v. Bush</i> , 848 F.3d 880, 891 n.9 (9th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	9, 10

<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	14
* <i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	11
* <i>Tchitchui v. Holder</i> , 657 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2011)	34, 36, 37
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	40
<i>United States v. Malenge</i> , 294 F. App'x 642 (2d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154, (1984).....	40
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	9
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 20 (2008).....	40
* <i>Yassini v. Crosland</i> , 618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980)	30, 31, 32

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Matter of B-R</i> –, 26 I&N Dec. 119 (BIA 2013)	23
* <i>Matter of Pula</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 467 (BIA 1987)	19, 22, 36

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1).....	26, 32
5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	4, 8
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B).....	4, 26

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	8
5 U.S.C. § 553(d).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(3).....	4, 26
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	17
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	5, 6, 8, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1).....	3, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A).....	3, 8, 20, 22, 24, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)	3, 6, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2).....	18, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(iv).....	8, 22, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(5)(B).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)	6, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	2, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5).....	10, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9).....	16, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1).....	39
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3).....	16, 39
8 U.S.C. § 1329.....	2, 17

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.15.....	22
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c)-1208.18.....	25

FEDERAL REGISTER

69 Fed. Reg. 69,480	20
69 Fed. Reg. 69,490	20
84 Fed. Reg. 33,384	22
84 Fed. Reg. 33,829	1
84 Fed. Reg. 33,830	6, 21
84 Fed. Reg. 33,831	<i>passim</i>
84 Fed. Reg. 33,834	7, 38
84 Fed. Reg. 33,837	7
84 Fed. Reg. 33,838	1, 29
84 Fed. Reg. 33,839	1, 18, 21, 22, 36
84 Fed. Reg. 33,841	4, 27, 28, 30
84 Fed. Reg. 33,842	1, 4, 30, 31, 35
